No.Rev.A(B) 1-7/2009-III Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Revenue.

From

The Pr.Secretary-cum-F.C.(Rev.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Director, Land Records, H.P., Shimla-9.

Dated Shimla-171002 the

17.08.2019.

Subject:-

Regarding filling up the vacant posts of Patwaris.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to your office letter No.Rev.(LR)A-3(3)2019-173 dated 05.04.2019 on the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for selection and imparting Patwari training to following 1195 candidates(i.e. 933 candidates in Mohal side and 262 candidates in Settlement side) and 17 eligible chainmen of Settlement Department Kangra & Shimla(i.e. 9 regular chainmen of Kangra Division & 08 regular chainmen of Shimla Division) in order to fill up vacancies of Patwaris as on 31.12.2018 and vacancies likely to occur in next 5 years(2019-2023) subject to completion of all codal formalities:-

MOHAL SIDE:

Sr. No.	Name of District	No. of candidates to be selected/ imparting Patwari training		
1	Bilaspur	31		
2	Chamba	68		
3	Hamirpur	. 80		
4	Kangra	220		
5	Kinnaur	19		
6	Kullu	42		
7	Lahaul-Spiti	- Control of the cont		
В	Mandi	174		
9	Shimla	115		
10	Sirmour	52		
11	Solan	63		
12	Una	69		
	Total	933		

Note: 22 trained Patwari candidates are already available in office establishment of District L&S to fill up the existing 4 vacant posts of Patwaris as well as 5 vacant posts of Patwaris likely to occur till year, 2023.

SETTLEMENT SIDE

	Name of Settlement Division	to be	to	be irting	candidates selected/ Patwari
1.	Kangra	09	143		
2.	Shimla	08			119
	Total	17			262

After selection, the candidates will have to undergo prescribed Patwari training of 18 months in Revenue Training Institute, Jogindernagar and will be granted stipend amounting to Rs.3000/- per month(except who are selected from among eligible regular chainmen) for entire training.

An approval of the Government is further conveyed to provide an additional amount of Rs. 300.00 Lac(Rupees Three Crore) only under Major Head 2029-00-103-03(SOON)(NP) in the SOE 'Scholarships, Stipends & Conc Ess' during current financial year with the request to get this amount regularized in the SDG during current financial year.

This is issued with prior concurrence of Finance Department vide their UO No.54708569-Fin-E/2019 dated 15.06.2019 and Fin-G-C(2)-20/2019-L, 54735823 dated 11.07.2019.

You are, therefore, requested to take further appropriate necessary action in the matter immediately under intimation to this Department.

Yours faithfully,

(Milap Chand)

Under Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Tele No.0177-2880598

Endst.No. As above, Dated Shimla-171002, the 17 -08-2019. Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action to:-

- The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- All the Divisional Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
  All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. The Settlement Officer, Shimla/Kangra at D/Shala,HP.
- The Director, Consolidation of Holdings, HP., Shimla-9.
- 6. The Director, Revenue Training Institute, Jogindernagar District Mandi, HP.
- 7. The Joint Secretary(Rev-C) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 8. The Under Secretary(Finance-E) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh w.r.t. his UO referred to above.
- 9. The Under Secretary(Finance-Budget) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2 w.r.t. his UO referred to above.
- 10. The Under Secretary(GAD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2 w.r.t. item No.42 dated 08.08.2019.

(Milap Chand)

Under Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Tele No.0177-2880598